CLARIFICATIONS No.1 to TENDER DOSSIER

	Contract Title:
	Construction Works of EU–Turkey Anatolian Archaeology and Cultural Heritage Institute

	Publication Reference:
	EuropeAid/139911/ID/WKS/TR


Further to the requests received from the tenderers, the following clarifications are provided:

	Question 1: 

As per contract documents; the technical and professional capacity of candidate is explained as below:

“The tenderer must have successfully completed at least a single contract with a budget of at least 1.500.000 Euro (proportion carried out by the candidate) as prime contractor in the execution of similar works (i.e. works of similar nature, complexity, and requiring similar construction technology as the tendered works such as restoration works of cultural heritage areas such as historical houses, mansions, sanctuaries, prisons, museums, institutes) in the last eight years prior to the submission deadline (provisional acceptance/taking over certificate should have been issued in the last eight years).”

There are similar works executed by similar construction technology which were successfully completed by our company as renovation projects (school, housing and dormitory) and new construction projects. Is that compulsory for the similar projects to be done in cultural heritage areas? 

Answer:

Tenders will be subject to the evaluation of Evaluation Committee in line with the Selection Criteria provided under Article 16 of Contract Notice. As per the provisions of Practical Guide (PRAG), the Contracting Authority cannot give an opinion on the assessment of the application with a clarification.

	Question 2: 

What happens if the unforeseen contingencies exceed the allowed 15%? Is the contract fixed price lump sum or unit price contract? 

Answer:

Contingencies mean an allowance to provide for additional work, adjustments in cost, or supplies that are not known at the time of tender and shall be treated as a Provisional Sum and used as instructed by the Engineer. The contingency limit is 15% for this tender. In case this limit is exhausted during implementation, it will be assessed during implementation and additional works will continue subject to availability of further funding.

As indicated in Volume 4.3.2 Bill of Quantities, the contract is a unit price contract. 

	Question 3: 

Can we get the drawings in dwg format in order to check the measurements against the BoQ?

Answer:

The drawings in the tender dossier are not sent in Autocad format to any of the tenderers due to security reasons. The candidates are expected to work with the drawings in pdf format provided with the Tender Dossier CD.

	Question 4: 

If the site engineer and project manager of the contractor is experienced enough in restoration works but not FIDIC contract works is he/she still acceptable? 

Answer:

All tenderers shall commit that the personnel with the qualifications listed in Form 4.6.1.2, Staff to be Employed on the Contract and all other personnel necessary for successful completion of the contract will be available on the site during the construction of the works as per the requirements of the work programme. In this regard, the staff shall satisfy all the requirements indicated. However, the CV of the personnel are not required to be submitted at tendering stage, and will be subject to evaluation during implementation.

	Question 5: 

If the amounts of stones used exceed 100.000 Euros, do we need to get them from EU countries or local stones are accepted?

Answer:

Please note that, as per Article 12.1.11 of Instructions to tenderers and Sub-Clause 7.9 of Particular Conditions, all goods purchased under the contract must originate in a Member State of the European Union or in a country or territory of the regions covered and/or authorised by the specific instruments applicable to the programme. However, the goods to be purchased may originate from any country, whenever the total price of the estimated quantity of those goods, as reflected in a separate item of the Bill of Quantities (Volume 4.3.2) is below EUR 100.000. The materials should conform to these requirements. In any case, Turkey is one of the eligible countries as per the list of eligible countries (a2a_ecprogrammes_eligibility2014_2020_en.doc) annexed to PRAG 2018.

	Question 6: 

Based on the General Conditions of Contract for Construction (V2-Section 2- General Conditions-FIDIC) document, is the tenderer going to submit a copy of duly countersigned FIDIC documentation as part of the tender dossier? We kindly ask whether these documents are supposed to be submitted with the tender dossier or whether they can be asked to be submitted if the Employer requests them after the tender process.

Answer:

The Tenderer shall sign and submit only two pages that have already been included in the Tender Dossier (i.e. Section 2, General Conditions document under Volume 2 of the Tender Dossier) duly initialled by the person authorised to sign the Tender.

	Question 7: 

Based on the tender form (d4c_tenderform_en) document on Page 6, the Engineer's name and address is highlighted in yellow indicating that we as the tenderer are responsible to provide this information, however, the explanation states that this will be notified by the Employer. We kindly ask how this information will be shared and what the approximate date for notification is.

Answer:

Relevant information will be notified by the Employer after the contract of the related supervision tender (EuropeAid/139020/IH/SER/TR) is signed. Although highlighted in yellow, the tenderers are not required to fill in this part. The relevant section shall stay unchanged while submitting the Tender Form. 

	Question 8: 

What is the length of the flag pole?

Answer:

Length of each flag pole shall be 6 (six) meters. 
Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 9: 
We need more detail about outdoor relief map wall. It has really wide width for example 30, 60, 80, 160 cm … Some natural stone are not in contact with the ground. 

Are we going to use solid natural stone to making relief map or only the covering surface will be natural stone?

Answer:

Solid natural stone shall be used on the Outdoor Relief Map Wall. Please refer to section given in Detail 6 of drawing “P-13 73A-B CEV” and “LW-23: Outdoor Relief Map Wall” in the Technical Specifications.

	Question 10: 

Where was LW-25 planned?
Answer:

LW-25 “Construction and installation of ordinary railing with Grade 1 Pitch Pine” is not within the scope of this project. This item is removed. 
Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 11: 

About CW-69, the state of hand-drawn/hand-carved ornaments under the plaster is not clear. Hand-drawn/hand-carved ornaments have a lot of a different kind. It cause really differences cost. Will we use unit price in all probability or will we change according to the situation?

Answer:

As indicated in title of BoQ, item CW-69 “Rejuvenation of classical filled hand-drawn/hand-carved ornaments with ochre or watercolour by touching technique” is considered for “classical filled” type hand-drawn ornaments. 

	Question 12: 

It shows as the hot water system is going to be uninstalled in the proposal; however there is no information about a new hot water system in the project. Could you please clarify this? 
Answer:
There will not be a new hot water system and thus it is not included in the scope of works. 

	Question 13: 

The proposal mentions floor type and cassette type for the air conditions; however the mechanical sheets in the drawings only show floor type. Could you please clarify this?
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 Answer:
The item MWHC-03 is changed as “Floor-Type Indoor Unit with Cooling capacity (nom): 7 kW, heating capacity (nom): 7.5 kW”

Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 14: 

The mechanical items show steel wire mesh, however the drawings don’t show this. Could you please clarify where and what for it is going to be used?

Answer:

As mentioned by the item MWSN-14 under Article 8 Special Technical Specifications for Mechanical Works, steal wire mesh is installed in the vents.

	Question 15: 

There is no information of a.c units drain line. Please clarify this situation   

Question 16: 

What will be the VRF drainage pipe type and will the piping be underfloor?

Answer:

Please note that on drawing “P12 73A-B MEK.1” it is stated that “The cooling and heating pipes of the air-conditioner as well as drainage line shall be laid under the new slab to avoid any damage to the historical building.” As stated in Article 7.1.7 of Technical Specification, “Contractor shall provide shop drawings showing piping and cabling arrangements, layouts, crosses through existing walls, slabs, ceiling, etc. for the approval of the Engineer.” 
All drain pipes shall be PVC DN50 and included in the prices of the units.
Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 17: 

A fully detailed description and project of the item MWSN-16 is needed. (There are heating boiler, fuel tank, condensate storage tank etc. Items are available.)

Answer:

Item MWSN-16 covers disassembly of all piping and equipment related to heating system, such as; heating boiler, fuel tank, ventilation shafts, radiators, heating pipes, as well as grey water and clean water pipes. During the implementation period, the Engineer in consultation with the beneficiary shall identify the items to be removed and the quantities shall be measured in kg and recorded in minutes as indicated in the Technical Specifications.
Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 18: 

Heating installations and radiators were spotted to be severely damaged in the site visit. There is no detail stated in the projects and the BoQ about them.

Answer:

Current heating installations shall be disassembled and removed as per item MWSN-16.

	Question 19: 

Which rooms and systems will the FM200 gas extinguishing system be made? Further information is needed.

Question 20: 

Based on the technical drawings, the Price number MWSN-22 about the FM200 Fire Fighting System, the system requested is explained in the technical specification document to be installed only in the data processing room. However, the minimum system arrangements given on page 147 of d4u_techspec_en document states that "Contractor shall carry out a complete design for the entire building and provide all other additional items to complete and deliver firefighting system operational". Is the price offer for this price number expected to cover a fire fighting system only for the data processing room or a system that will be installed for the entire building? We kindly ask for an explanation regarding the scope of this Price number.

Answer:

FM200 Fire Fighting System shall be installed only in the data processing room with the scope defined in the revised technical specifications.

Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 21: 

We need projects and details about the elevator. There is no elevator pit and space in the place shown in the project.

Answer:

Please refer to relevant drawings in P5-73A-B RES 1 on RS.1 to RS.6 for the elevator space and see drawing P5-73A-B RES 2 on RS.27 for the elevator pit levels (i.e. 3 stops at levels -4.08, +5.06 and +11.56 respectively).  Please also note that drawing P5-73A-B RES 2 on RS.27 also indicates “Contractor to submit detailed shop drawings for structural steel including anchors, connection details, in line with elevator manufacturer’s information and instructions”. In this regard, all the details regarding the elevator tower and elevator equipment will be prepared within the scope of Article 1.9.9 Shop Drawings of the Technical Specifications.

	Question 22: 

Will the toilet bowl and the pan closet (alaturka) reservoir be embedded?

Answer:

Toilet bowl and the pan closet (alaturka) and reservoirs shall be installed as shown in Toilet Details given in drawing P5 73A-B RS 35 (i.e. section A-A). Reservoirs of the squat toilets will not be embedded and shall be installed on the adjacent wall for the item MWSN-04 “Squat Toilet (Antibacterial, 50x60 cm extra class with plastic siphon, glass tiled)”.
Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 23: 

Mechanical shafts do not have a vertical continuity. Will this be done in this way?

Answer:

Mechanical installations shall be carried out as shown in Mechanical Drawings “P12 73A-B MEK - 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7” making use of the existing shafts where applicable.

	Question 24: 

Kitchen sinks and faucets are not mentioned in the BoQ but the installation is drawn on the project. Further information is needed.

Answer:

Kitchen sinks and faucets are considered under BoQ items below:
MWSN-02 First class washbasin installation (faucet TS EN 200, lavatory trap TS EN 274-1-2-3)

MWSN-06 Faucet with sink fittings

	Question 25: 

VRF Outdoor unit capacities are different from each other in BoQ and project. Will the price be for which capacity?

Answer:

Item MWHC-04 “Outdoor VRV Unit or Group of Units with Cooling capacity (nom): 110 kW, heating capacity (nom): 120 kW” will be installed as indicated in Bill of Quantities (BoQ) and Technical Specifications (TS). Please consider the capacities given in Bill of Quantities and Technical Specifications. 

Please also refer to drawing Appendix 2 MEK.1 attached to this document. 

	Question 26: 

The water meter and connection elements are DN50 in the BoQ and DN25 in the project. Will the price be for which of them?

Answer:

Water meter shall be DN 50 as per Bill of Quantities and Technical Specifications item MWSN-10. 
Please also refer to drawing Appendix 3 MEK.9 attached to this document.

	Question 27: 

There is no BoQ item for lock-in protection for iron enclosure of Air Conditioner outdoor units specified in the project. Will the payment be from which BoQ item?

Answer:

The following explanation is added to MWHC-04: 

Contractor shall also supply and install lock-in protection for enclosure of Air Conditioner outdoor units. Protection for enclosure shall be made of steel profiles that are welded, bolted and anchored as appropriate. Contractor shall provide related shop drawings for the approval of the Engineer. All works and materials necessary for the complete installation of the unit shall be included in the unit price.
Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 28: 

In the technical specification; "EW-101 - Lighting Pole" is defined as “TEDAŞ AD1-150 / 25 galvanized polygon lighting pole”. However, the lighting fixture to be mounted on the pole is not defined anywhere. Please indicate whether it is included in the unit price or not. Also, please indicate the properties of the lighting fixture.

Answer:

Lighting fixture is included in the unit price. Lighting fixture shall be in accordance with requirements of TEDAŞ for outdoor lighting works and shall be subject to approval of the Engineer. Lighting Fixture shall be 35W SMD LED having IP 67 electronic driver.  
Please also see Changes No:1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 29: 

In the BoQ, the expression “4x15mm2” in the EW-87 definition should be changed to “4x150mm2” in accordance with the project. 

Answer:

The item EW-87 is changed as “Energy Cable 4x150mm2 0.6/1kV YVV (NYY) (PVC Insulated, PVC sheathed)”

Please also see Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier.

	Question 30: 

Based on the technical drawings, the Price number EW-138 about the removal of the stage and stage equipment and reinstallation after restoration works, no details about the equipment to be removed from the stage and reinstalled is provided.  We kindly ask for details about the equipment or materials on the stage.
Answer:

Please take into account the information given in Technical Specification under special technical specifications for EW-138 and through the pictures of the stage and its equipment. No further information or drawing is available at this phase. 

	Question 31: 

Lighting fixtures L016, L017, L018 which are defined in BoQ as EW-123, EW124, EW125, are not shown in lighting projects (73A-B ELEK 01-04 ve 73A-B ELEK 05-08). Please indicate the locations and cable routes of these luminaires to include in the offer. 

Answer:

L016 to be located above the main entrance door. L017 to be located around the building perimeter at ground level. L018 to be placed in front of windows. The cable routes shall be arranged according to the locations of the luminaries.

Please refer to drawing Appendix 1 attached to this document for the locations of the luminaries. 

	Question 32: 

Luminaires to be used in the project are special luminaires of different brands. Since they are not standard products and there may be very serious price differences with the equivalents of these luminaires, the brand and model of the luminaries to be identified by administration in order for all firms to participate in the tender to quote the desired products? 

Answer:

Contracting Authority is not in a position to specify any brand or model name as per rules of PRAG. Contractor is expected to study the requirements given in Technical Specification and drawings and prepare the tender accordingly.

	Question 33: 

The location of the new diesel generator is not shown in the project. Will the existing generator on site be replaced by the new one? Who will be responsible for dismantling of the existing generator and transportation of it to the desired location?

Answer:

Please refer to drawing P11 73A-B – ELK.23 for location of the Diesel Generator. Contractor shall supply and install the new diesel generator “EW-91 Diesel generator set 1500 rpm. 400 kVA” as a separate generator set near the existing one. Existing generator on site shall remain as installed.
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